RELEASED 21/Sep/2022 16:28:31 GMT

@ Ingersoll Rand.

447-PMP
Rev.C
Sept 2022

Pressure Lubricated
447 Compressor Pump

Complete CPR After cooler
Pump Part No.  Unloader Tubes yw
447-533-IR v v v
Specifications
* Minimum rpm: 300
* Minimum rpm with CPR: 500
* Maximum rpm: 900
* Maximum Continuous Duty Working Pressure: 175-psi
» Approximate Oil Capacity of Crankcase: 2.8 litres
HP 150 psi 125 psi Cylinders Flywheel
RPM SCFM RPM SCFM Qty Bore Stroke Dia. Groove
7.5 425 26.8 510 29.8 45
10 590 36.5 650 38.1 4 and 4 20" 2B
15 880 51.8 880 52.1 2:5

For installation and maintenance the P
information, refer to ‘Pressure Lubricated’ e Fump.
Manual on Ingersoll-Rand website.

Check for proper oil level prior to using

Service & Maintenance

Use only Genuine Ingersoll-Rand Oil and Kits as indicated on Page 3 of this manual.

@ Ingersoll Rand.

Ingersoll-Rand

490 Welham Road
Barrie, ON

L4N 824

Tele: 1-800-483-4981

Web:  www.ingersollrand.com
Email: AirPS@irco.com



Rev.C

447-PMP
Sept 2022

RELEASED 21/Sep/2022 16:28:31 GMT

Parts Breakdown

Alquiessy dwing jo maip Jeay




RELEASED 21/Sep/2022 16:28:31 GMT

447-PMP
Rev.C
Sept 2022
The item numbers in the charts below refer to the diagram on the previous page:
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 445-4 CRANKCASE 1 34 445-4112-1 HP PISTON AND PIN ASSEMBLY 2
2 447-325 CYLINDER 2 35 . HP PISTON PIN 1
3 445-327 CYLINDER TO C-CASE GASKET 2 36 OCE-9700 EXPANDER SPACER (2-1/2" STD) 2
4 447-24 CYLINDER HEAD 2 37 OCR-9700 RAIL (2-1/2" STD) 4
5 447-26 CYLINDER HEAD GASKET 2 38 31474-115-1 COMPRESSION RING 6
6 445-9 END PLATE 1 39 445-4110-3 CONNECTING ROD 4
7 44513 END PLATE GASKET 1 40 445-474 CONN ROD BEARING INSERT KIT 4
8 445-136 BEARING HOUSING 1 4 $5-48 1/2"13 X 1" HHCS 12
9 44512 END PLATE GASKET 1 42 $S-31 3/8-16" X 2.5" HHCS 4
10 4451 CRANKSHAFT 1 43 85-25 3/8"-16 X 1" HHCS GR2 10
11 $5-10493 SQUARE KEY 1/2" X 2-1/2" 1 44 $5-26 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 HHCS 14
12 445-5-1 OIL THROW RING 2 45 $5-01973 3/8"-16 X 3-3/4" HHCS GR5 PLN 8
13 44543 OIL CUP 2 46 $5-9947 3/8"-24 X 1-3/4" HEX BOLT, GR 8 8
14 445-23 BALL BEARING 1 47 $5-9946 INTERNAL LOCK WASHER 3/8" 8
15 445111 OIL SEAL 1 48 $5-10022 1/4"-20 X 1/2" SOCKET HEAD SCREW 4
16 447-330 INTERCOOLER 247/447 2 49 NCB-303-1 OIL FILLER PLUG 3/4"-10 X 1" HH BM 1
17 445-196 INTERCOOLER GASKET 4 50 225-6 OIL RING RETAINING BOLT 2
18 4454205 EXHAUST VALVE ASSEMBLY 4 51 $5-2108 NIPPLE 3/8" NPT X 2'LG 1
19 4454217 INTAKE VALVE ASSEMBLY 6 52 $5-9924 3/8" NPT HEX PIPE CAP 1
20 225-28 VALVE GASKET 6 53 8801773 3/4" NPT X 3/4" COMP ELBOW 2
21 445-89-1 VALVE PLUG 10 54 CPR-9400 CPR VALVE/CUP BODY 1
2 $5-6043 3/8"-16 X 1-1/4" SOCKET HDSS 10 55 445-144 GASKET 1
23 SS-7424 CAP NUT 10 56 CPR-9404 VALVE STEM 1
24 445-2-1 FLYWHEEL 1 57 CPR-9401 FLYWEIGHT ASSEMBLY 1
25 445-326-1 FLYWHEEL RETAINING WASHER 1 58 5S-8553 1/4" TUBE X 1/8" NPTM STR FITTING 1
26 TIA-5075 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE 2 59 445450 CRANKSHAFT AND OIL CUP ASSEMBLY 1
27 $5-1508 5/8" MEDIUM LOCK WASHER 1 60 32170953 AIR FILTER ASSEMBLY 2
28 556883 5/8"-18 X 1-1/2" HHCS GR5 1 61 32170979 AIR FILTER ELEMENT 2
29 4454121 LP PISTON AND PIN ASSY 2 62 4459402 LOW PRESSURE PISTON AND ROD ASSY 2
30 . LP PISTON PIN 1 63 445-9403 HIGH PRESSURE PISTON AND ROD ASSY 2
31 OCE-9703 EXPANDER SPACER (4-1/2" STD) 2 64 $5-2670 O-RING 1
32 OCR-9703 RAIL (4-1/2" STD) 4 65 SST-3001 BALL BEARING 1
33 31477-111-1 COMPRESSION RING 4

Notes: < ltems #32, 33, 34, 36, 37, & 38 are not available as separate sale items. They are included in KK-9805-IR Ring Kit.

Service Kits and Maintenance Items

32318875:  Lubricant, All Season Select — QUART.
32318883:  Lubricant, All Season Select - CASE OF 12 QUARTS.
447-SUK: Start Up Kit includes (4) ‘38436721’ All Season Select Lubricant Quart, (4) ‘32170979’ Air Filters, (1) ‘SS-2670’ O-
Ring.
447-EWK: Extended Warranty Kit includes (10) ‘38436721’ All Season Select Lubricant Quart, (10) ‘32170979’ Air Filters, (5)
‘S§S-2670" O-Rings, (2) 'VRK-247’ Valve Repair Kit, (1) ‘GK-9403-IR’ Gasket Kit, (4) ‘UDH-9700’ Vibration Pads.
VRK-247: Valve Repair Kit includes (5) Valve Discs, (10) Springs, (5) Jam Nuts, (5) Cap Nuts, (5) Brass Cap Nuts, (5) Socket
head Cap Screws, and (3) Copper Gaskets. Two Kits required per pump. (Purchase #22 ‘SS-6043 Set Screws as
required).
OK-447-IR: Overhau)l Kit includes (2) ‘VRK-247" Valve Repair Kits, (1) ‘GK-9403-IR’ Gasket Kit, (2) ‘KK-9805-IR’ Ring Kits, and
(4) ‘445-474’ Bearing Insert Kits.
GK-9403-IR: Gasket Kit includes all Gaskets and (1) ‘445-111" Oil Seal.
KK-9805-IR: Ring Kit includes Compression Rings, Expander Spacers, and Rails. Two Kits required per pump.
KK-9865: Intercooler Kit includes (1) ‘447-330’ Intercooler, (2) ‘445-196’ Gaskets, (4) ‘SS-01973’ Bolts and (4) ‘SS-1525’
Washers.
VT1-IR: Valve Plug removal tool. Required to remove and install machined Valve Plugs ‘445-89-1".
Compressor Pump Torque Values
NO. DESCRIPTION In-Lbs  Ft-lbs  Nm NO. DESCRIPTION In-Lbs  Ft-Lbs  Nm
43 HHCS @ SMALL END PLATE 240 20 27.1 22 VALVE SET SCREW 180 15 20.3
43 HHCS @ LARGE END PLATE 240 20 27.1 18 & 19 | VALVE ASSEMBLY BOLTS 180 15 20.3
50 OIL RING RETAINER 144 12 16.2 21 VALVE PLUG 1500 125 169
42 & 44 | HEAD BOLTS 360 30 40.6 45 INTERCOOLER BOLTS 360 30 40.6
41 CYLINDER TO CRANKCASE 564 47 63.7 46 CONNECTING ROD BOLTS 408 34 46
23 CAP NUTS 180 15 20.3 28 FLYWHEEL BOLT 1860 155 210

Notes: « Valve Plug Removal Tool (PN VT1-IR) is required to remove and install machined Valve Plugs (PN 445-89-1).



RELEASED 21/Sep/2022 16:28:31 GMT

)

Centrifugal Pressure Release Assembly (‘CPR-9700’°)

.
@
No. Part No. Description No. Part No. Description
1 CPR-9009 Valve Cup Body 7 445-12 Gasket
2 CPR-9000-R 1/8” Brass Plug 8* 445-136 Bearing Housing
3 SS-8553 1/4” Tube x 1/8” NPT Fitting 9 CPR-9401 Plunger / Flyweight
4 CPR-9007 1/4” Dia Steel Ball 10 CPR-9004 Valve Stem
5 CPR-9006 Valve Spring 11 445-144 End Plate Gasket
6 CPR-9000-R 1/8” Brass Plug 12 SS-10022 1/4"-20 x 1" HSCS
Note:  Parts noted with a *’ above are required when converting a non-CPR Pump to one with.a CPR Assembly, and are not

included in the ‘CPR-9700’ Kit.

‘CPR-9010-IR’ Repair Kit includes ‘CPR-9007’ (#4), ‘CPR-9006 (#5), ‘CPR-9000-R’ (#6),
‘CPR-9004’ (#10), and ‘445-144’ End Plate Gasket (#11).

CPR Repair Kit:

Centrifugal Pressure Release Torque Values:

No. Description In-Lbs Ft-Lbs Nm
9 Plunger / Flyweight 288 24 w3
12 1/4"-20 x 1" HSCS 96 8 10.8

Pump Overhaul Specifications

Honing Specifications: Connecting Rod Insert Bearing Specifications:

Cylinder Standard Hone Dia. Skirt / Cyl Dia. Clearance Insert Crank Throw Dia. Part No.
HP Cylinder 2.5000” / 2.5005” 0.0025” / 0.0045” | Standard | 2.2490" / 2.2485” | 445-474 |
LP Cylinder 4.5000" / 4.5005” 0.0065”/ 0.0085”

1. Cylinder must be within diametral tolerance at all

points. Out-of-round or taper must not exceed 0.0005”.
2. Hone, 20 minimum to 35 maximum micro-inches of

surface roughness.

Pump Dimensions

231/2"

Caution: Pre-lubricate all Crank Throws and Insert Bearing

surfaces to prevent Pump tie-up during the first few minutes

of operation. Pour oil on the outside of the Connecting Rod

4X BOLT HOLES

and Crank Shoulders. Use the Crankcase oil, DO NOT USE
GREASE.

20" OD 28 SECTION

‘_.

ROTATION

- 21/32' DIAMETER - - 1

447-PMP
Rev.C
Sept 2022



